
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: '--'A-"ugecuc.::s-'--t -'--16'--',_2_0_2_1 _____ _ 

Title: Co9-62-84 VALLEY VIEW ACRES SUBDIVISION REZONING 

Introduction/Background: 

Valley View Acres Subdivision Lot 63 is approximately 4.77 acres and was rezoned from RH (Rural 
Homestead) to SH (Suburban Homestead) zone, located on the north side ofW. Hilltop Road 
approximately 660 feet east of S. Fullerton Road. 

Discussion: 

The applicant requests a non-substantial change to a rezoning condition to split Lot 63. Two residences 
currently exist on the 4.77-acre site and no new development is planned. 

Conclusion: 

The modification of a rezoning condition (non-substantial change) will allow for Lot 63 of Valley View Acres 
Subdivision to be split into two 2.38-acre lots with one residence on each lot. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of the modification of a rezoning condition (non-substantial change) subject to 
modified standard conditions. 

Fiscal Impact: 

0 

Board of Supervisor District: 

0 1 02 [g] 3 04 05 0 All 

Department: Development Services - Planning Telephone: 520-724-8800 



A 
JtB1 

PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: July 26, 2021 

SUBJECT: Co9-62-84 VALLEY VIEW ACRES SUBDIVISION REZONING (LOT 631 

The above referenced Modification of Rezoning Condition (Non-Substantial Change) is 
within your district and is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' MONDAY, AUGUST 16, 2021 
hearin . 

REQUEST: Modification of Rezoning Condition (Non-Substantial Change) to split Parcel 
63 of the Valley View Acres subdivision into two parcels. 

OWNER: Donald and Dessie Adams 
12450 W. Hilltop Road 
Tucson, AZ 85736-1630 

AGENT: Susan Adams 
12450 W. Hilltop Road 
Tucson, AZ 85736-1630 

DISTRICT: 3 

STAFF CONTACT: Donna Spicola, Planner 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of July 26, 2021, staff has received no written public 
comment. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF A MODIFICATION OF A REZONING 
CONDITION (NON-SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE) SUBJECT TO MODIFIED STANDARD 
CONDITIONS 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS: The subject 
property is located within the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Land System (CLS) Multiple 
Use Management Area. 

TD/DS 
Attachments 
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FOR MONDAY, AUGUST 16, 2021 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: July 26, 2021 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

MODIFICATION OF REZONING CONDITION (NON-SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE) 

Co9-62-84 VALLEY VIEW ACRES SUBDIVISION REZONING (LOT 63) 
Donald and Dessie Adams, represented by Susan Adams, request a Modification 
of a Rezoning Condition (non-substantial change) to split Lot 63 into two equal­
sized lots with one manufactured or mobile home on each lot. The subject property 
is approximately 4. 77 acres, was rezoned from RH (Rural Homestead) to SH 
(Suburban Homestead) zone, located on the north side of W. Hilltop Road 
approximately 660 feet east of S. Fullerton Road, addressed as 12450 W. Hilltop 
Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO MODIFIED STANDARD 
CONDITIONS. 
(District 3) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a modification of rezoning condition (non-substantial 
change) as per the applicant's request for an approximately 4.77-acre rezoning from the RH 
(Rural Homestead) to SH (Suburban Homestead) zone, subject to modified standard conditions 
as follows: 

Tl1e ewRer sl1all reeem res!rietive eeveRaRts a€JaiRs! !lie 1c1se ef mere !11aR twe !railers (er 
mamifaet1c1reEl er mel:lile 11emes) eR bet @:l. 
Ovmer shall reeerEl restrietive eeveRaRts a€jaiRst Elist1c1reaRee ef Rat1c1ral ElraiRa€Je withe1c1t 
a1313reval from the Seara ef a1c113ervisers. 
There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing of residential development without the 
written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 
The owner shall adhere to the sketch plan as approved at public hearing with a maximum 
of one dwelling unit per parcel. 
The property owner shall execute the following disclaimer regarding the Private Property 
Property Rights Protection Act: "Property Owner acknowledges that neither the rezoning 
of the Property nor the conditions of rezoning give Property Owner any rights, claims or 
causes of action under the Private Property Rights Protection Act (Arizona Revised 
Statutes Title 12, chapter 8, article 2.1). To the extent that the rezoning or conditions 
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of rezoning may be construed to give Property Owner any rights or claims under the 
Private Property Rights Protection Act. Property Owner hereby waives any and all 
such rights and/or claims pursuant to A.R.S. §12-1134(1}." 

4. In the event the subject property is annexed. the property owner shall adhere to 
all applicable rezoning conditions. including. but not limited to. development conditions 
which require financial contributions to. or construction of infrastructure. including without 
limitation. transportation. flood control. or sewer facilities. 

STAFF REPORT: 
Staff supports a modification of a rezoning condition that prohibits lots containing less than 5 
acres. Rezoning case Co9-62-84 was a larger rezoning from SR (Suburban Ranch} and RH 
(Rural Homestead) to SH (Suburban Homestead) and included the Valley View Acres subdivision. 
The Valley View Acres subdivision was platted June 20. 1960. which preceded the 1962 rezoning. 
The larger rezoning prohibited lots less than 5 acres and allowed for a maximum of two dwelling 
units per five-acre parcel. This 4.77-acre lot is considered a legal sized parcel because it was 
part of the original plat at the current size when the rezoning occurred. This request will allow the 
lot to be split into two. approximately 2.38-acre parcels that contain one dwelling unit per parcel. 
The rezoning request does not increase the density allowed under the rezoning. it just allows for 
separate ownership of the future parcels of land. The rezoning case was approved by the Board 
of Supervisors on February 19. 1963 and a subsequent Ordinance 1997-66 was adopted for Lot 
63. The Ordinance for Lot 63 did not reflect the larger rezoning case condition related to lot size. 
due to the property being considered to be conforming at the time of Ordinance. 

The rezoning conditions from the approved 1997-66 Ordinance for Lot 63 are as follows: 

1. The owner shall record restrictive covenants against the use of more than two trailers (or 
manufactured or mobile homes) on Lot 63. 

2. Owner shall record restrictive covenants against disturbance of natural drainage without 
approval from the Board of Supervisors. 

Because the request is for a lot split. a modification to the condition needs to be obtained. In this 
instance. both of the original rezoning conditions #1 and #2 will be amended to meet current 
Development Services Department standard conditions. The addition of conditions #1-4 are 
standard. updated rezoning conditions. 

The recommended modification to conditions does not constitute a substantial change. which 
would require review by the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
The SH zoning is compliant with the Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) plan designation. MIR 
designates areas for residential uses at densities consistent with rural settlements with a 
maximum density of 1.2 residents per acre (RAC) with no required minimum density. The 
proposed density for the subject property is approximately .42 RAC. The site is not subject to any 
special area policies or rezoning polices. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: 
The property lies within the Maeveen Marie Behan conservation lands system (CLS) designated 
as Multiple Use Management Area. The subdivision and existing area of disturbance pre-dated 
the inception of the CLS. 
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SURROUNDING LAND USES/GENERAL CHARACTER: 
North: RH, SH Subdivided Rural Residential 
South: RH Vacant State Land 
East: SH, RH Subdivided Rural Residential 
West: SH Subdivided Rural Residential 

Concurrency of infrastructure exists to serve the use: 

CONCURRENCY CONSIDERATIONS 

Department/Agency Concurrency Considerations Other Comments 
Met: Yes/No/NA 

TRANSPORTATION Yes No Objection 

FLOOD CONTROL Yes No Objection 

WASTEWATER N/A 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Yes The property is currently 

served by septic 

WATER Yes Property served by 

Tucson Water 

SCHOOLS Yes No increase to student 
population 

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT: 
The Department of Transportation has no objection to this request and recommends approval. 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT: 
A regulatory wash bisects the site and the existing homes have been placed to avoid the wash. 
New development, including placement may require a permit due to the erosion hazard setback 
and unmapped floodplain associated with this wash. 

The Pima County Regional Flood Control District has no objection or recommended special 
conditions. 

REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT: 
The subject property is located outside of the PCRWRD service area. 

The owner(s) must secure approval from the Pima County Department of Environmental Quality 
to use on-site sewage disposal system at the time a tentative plat, development plan or request 
for building permit is submitted for review. 

CULTURAL RESOURCES: 
Cultural Resources has no comment. 
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UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE: 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service has no comment. 

TRICO ELECTRIC POWER: 
Trico Electric Cooperative has no comment. 

TUCSON WATER COMPANY: 
Tucson Water Company has no comment. 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
As of July 26, 2021, staff has received no written public comments. 

TD/OS 
Attachments 

c: Susan Adams, 12450 W. Hilltop Road, Tucson, AZ 85736-1630 
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~PIMA 
JI PROSPERS 
comprehensive plan initiative Land Use Legend and Map 

Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) 

Objective: To designate areas for residential uses at densities consistent with rural settlements 
in reasonable proximity to Rural Crossroads, arterials or suburban areas. 

• Residential Gross Density: Minimum- none; Maximum- 1.2 RAC 
• Residential Gross Densities for TDR Receiving Areas: Minimum- none; Maximum- 1.2 RAC 
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From: Susan Adams <ianeadams1313@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 2:51 PM 
To: DSD Planning <DSDPlanning@pima.gov> 

Subject: Property split for 12450 W Hilltop Rd Tucson, Az 85736 

April 15, 2021 

To Whom It May Concern; 

Our parcel lot #63 was rezoned from RH to SH under rezoning 
Co9-62-084 in 1997. We are requesting a modification of the 
rezoning condition to permit us to split the 4. 77 acres lot at 12450 
W. Hilltop Rd, tax code# 301-22-0630 into 2 separate parcels with 
the existing dwellings on each parcel and no additional dwellings 
proposed. We would like to quit claim the parcel on the east side 
to our daughter as she already owns the mobile home that is on 
the property which is the purpose for the split of the property. 

We will also need to obtain a new address for the west side of the 
property if it is approved to be split. 

We have attached the biological impact report, property sketch 
plan and the 3 pages of the rezoning ordinance from 1997. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please let us know. 

Respectfully, 

Donald and Dessie Adams 

12450 W Hilltop Rd 

Tucson, Az. 85736 

520-591-7867 





DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

201 N. Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701 

(520) 724-9000 

www.pima.gov/developmentservices 

BIOLOGICAL IMPACT REPORT 
{Not applicable for rezonings that require a site analysis) 

The Biological Impact Report assists staff in assessing a proposed project's potential to impact 
sensitive biological resources and is required by the Pima County Zoning Code Chapter 18.91. A 
project's design should conserve these important resources. 

The report will include information provided by both Pima County Planning staff (Part I) and the 
Applicant (Part II). 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAVING FORM: 1) Download form to computer. 2) Fill out form as applicable. 
3) Save completed form to computer. 4) Submit completed form to Pima County Development 
Services. If you fill out the form before you download it, the info you entered will not be saved. 

Project ID (case no .• APN no., address. or other identifvinq info): 

Adams property, 12450 W Hilltop Road 

Part I. Information Provided by Pima County Staff 
Pima County Planning staff will provide the following information for the project site, as applicable: 

1. Is the project located within any Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (CLS) 

designation(s)? (Hold SHIFT for multiple selections) NA 

Important Riparian Area 
Biological Core 
Multi-Use Management Area 

2. Is the project within a CLS Special Species Management Area? No 

3. Is the project in the vicinity of any of the six Critical Landscape Linkages? No 

4. Is the project designated for acquisition as a Habitat Protection or Community Open Space 

property? No 

5. Is the project located within a Priority Conservation Area for any of the following species? 

a. Cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl: No 

b. Western burrowing owl: No 

c. Pima pineapple cactus: Yes 

d. Needle-spined pineapple cactus: No 



Part II. Information Provided by the Applicant 

The Applicant will provide the following information to the best of their knowledge, as applicable: 

1. Has the owner of the project site had any communications with County staff about Pima 
County potentially acquiring the property? No 
If yes, provide a summary of those communications: 

2. The following species are of particular interest ta Pima County conservation efforts; please 
fill out the following table to the best of your knowledge: 

Species 
Ever found on If yes, date of last Future surveys 
project site? observation/survey? planned? 

Cactus ferruginous 
pygmy owl 

No No 

Western burrowing No No 
owl 

Pima pineapple 
No No 

cactus 

Needle-spined 
No No 

pineapple cactus 

Questions about this form? 
Contact the Office of Sustainability and Conservation at (520} 724-6940. 



F. ANN RODRIGUEZ, RECORDER 
RECORDED BY: DSC 

DOCKET: 
PAGE: 

1(>619 
295 

DEPUTY RECORDE!:;: 
1212 ROOF 

P0230 
PIMA cp CLER!( OF THE BOARD 

NO. OF PAGES: 
SEQUENCE: 

OF-DIN 

PICKUP 
AMOUNT PAID 

3 
9'7138318 
08/28/97 
10: 4·0ll 00 

TUCSON AZ 85'701 $ 3 .. 00 

ORDINANCE 1997-~-"-66c..__ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA; RELATING TO ZONING; REZONING PROPERTY (TAX CODE 
301-22-0630) IN CASE Co9-62-84 VALLEY VIEW ACRES 
SUBDIVISION REZONING {LOT 63); LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE 
OF HILLTOP ROAD, APPROXIMATELY 660 FEET EAST OF FULLERTON 
ROAD; AMENDING PIMA COUNTY ZONING MAP NO. 196. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA: 

Section 1. The 4. 77 acres (Lot 63) described on the attached 

rezoning ordinance map, which amends Pima County Zoning Map No. 

196, are hereby rezoned from RH to SH. 

Section 2. Rezoning Conditions. 

1. Owner shall record restrictive covenants against the use of more 
than two trailers (or manufactured or mobile homes) on Lot 63. 

2. Owner shall record restrictive covenants against disturbance of 
natural drainage without approval from the Board of Supervisors. 

Section 3. Certificate of Compliance and Amendments of Conditions. 

1. No building permits shall be issued based on the rezoning 
approved by this Ordinance until conditions 1 and 2 are 
satisfied and the Planning Official issues a Certificate of 
Compliance. 

2. The rezoning condition of Section 2 may be amended or waived by 
resolution of the Board of Supervisors in accordance with 
Chapter 18.91 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

Co9-62-84 page 1 of 3 
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Section 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict 

herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 5. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 

date of signing of this Ordinance by the Chairman of the Board of 

Supervisors. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, 

Arizona, this eighteenth day of ~~--=A=ugus=--==-=t~~~~~~-, 1997. 

AUG\ B 1997 
rs Date 

Cle~ic;.~J{ba:tl-J1I'o1¥p~rvisors 
;,_ ,,... ' . : 

Commission 
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AMENDMENT NO. 3:0 BY ORDINANCE NO. 1997-66 
TO PIMA COUNTY ZONING MAP NO. 196 TUCSON, AZ. 
LOT 63 OF VALLEY VIE~ ACRES BEING A PART OF THE 
S~ 1/4 OF $EC 9, T16S RllE. 
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1/6. DP&Z-Z: Co9-62-iJb', Ttrrso~i mITL~ U,!SURAi.\TGE cO~ll'ANY (TRUST 10234) 
~· Jl;ffi-ii11\ANK A. AJ{i'J:;S PET:!'Ti:1)!i ·:.· • > · . · . . . . ' ' 

~"'.".'~~~-... -.. _,-,,...':"'."':"---,-,:."'.:;"~" :__.-,.- . 

_:, ··· .. Th.<{ ·phBi:l?Iil~_n;: Efril;lQli_nCf~d ·1;~~d:; · t_h:i:s _-;l,13,. t_J\~'.' ·tf1n8:>§_h_c:(_,tfie pi}1c_.e,/r6i' 
hearirig qn"· t}ie: ·P6.tiit":t9.r( o.r· :TuCsoh t-_:i.t:le/ Iii.:.in~:ti_ri!lC.8:· ,_C()_tri.Pa!iy,: (.TI'Ust . , 
io234) and ,Franke A. · A:ries ( representing ira11ey View. Acres !,ubdivision) 
to·· rezon~'..·_fr'om __ (}R and _S_R to SH_.pr_.:>perty east an<:!- w0s_t_· _."QT Fu11eptoJ.1 .. 
Road'between HUltcp .Road a,id Castle j)rfve. , Ttle Plaiiiil.µg Pfr0cctor: .· 
report~d th~ t the p~t,t tion i.s 1h orde.,; The Planning ai]d, Zoning Qcimc 
mis~;i.01'). u_ii.aq_imb~s._1y. re_cPminends. -·tha t the .·rezdnihg .. -_be' apPI'.?vecl f!U.b.Ject 
to recopdin~:~n ac,cej:,tabl'e piat, . The Ctla:Lrman iriqui]?~d wl\ethei- ,my-
_6r"1e w~sl)ed __ .:"C;_9. Qe liea_-1:'d 9D:-t_qi!;3_-zri8t.t_er•. ·: ,· > ,.·· 

·., ~r._ .. : .. Ar-1~·;. ·:~:ta_i;e·a ;\h_a·t tne_ -r$Z~rii~g ~rn.a :'.pe·~-~-~-ion-~d- --io·· ~-J·q·omQaa~e 
traiJ;6r · f!on'16'·_Bi t'ef;". · ori:·pr_Ope.r.ty_· whiclJ, i.s arready:,deVe~9ped _. ~or_ suc_h 
use· .. ·: Th~· .C.oUµtr _En$.irie~r. r•ePort;ed' ·t})a_ ~ a· f)tat·· of~-~ _"pcirtlo.n bt th_e · 
property was i:'<1corded .without County aJip:r,ova1 and· .developed und"!" GR 
?·01.i:1,~g_,·_arict-.=-tli~:t-·::-~: Sti'.pseqttent: ··p1a.-t;-. ·w.is .· r·e_corae9j-· ·W1t'.(t. Qciunty·_.-appr_0Vc11_, 
for i:Jey~loJifuent'..•/nqer S)r zohiilg, l!e pointed out that. denser deve.lop­
II_len~ .. ·:c:·tea,{~_s::)?~9blerft.1:.,_::_wh;l.Ch' d_O __ not ~~i.st. tri"· fiv·e...:.~,qf.¢· l,ots·. · 

. ·-· . ' ',,; .. ·.· .... ·, .... --· .·, .. 

· .· ~--"~-~-Pi~~f-··.d,i~:_d\fo.S~~n :~ri~µ~_d _afl1¢!ig·'·;~_he ... -.'.E3'09:rd· ~e'mp~·r_f(,- th~: ,C~unty_ 
Engiri<,er/:t,)1¢ P~anning Director, ·the Special Deputy County Attprney, 
arid Mr; Ariel, ·re·1a ti've to the· prev~ously redt;,z'ded plats coverii\1, ·· 
a.rE3_as: :whe.rEit~~~fiH{t8_:)1re.-··_eat_,;J91_ished, __ -In -·a·rtswe_r·. tO :·qtie·stions ··.frOin 
the Speq:taI l)~i/i'.iW.qourity Attorney,·· Mr,· Arie~expressed .his wiiling-. 
nes:i to_- r.~-~ir1c.·~.)j$:~'-·6f ·:e_a·ch':five-a_-cr:e: lot: to.:_one t.rail"e;r', except _in 
the r.ew _:L11S:.~an9~s_::_~_he_re._ ~_ndivitjua_l p_roperty q~.n~rs have iris_t~lled · 
two ti::a~l~r~,: '['.ii<\'• l'lahnipg. IJirector s.tated tha·~· .if' each br6pert:v 
owne_r: W_l f!hE:d to_· ·ut_1il'~ze _·_tne·· ma·x1munr· zoning: permi ttea- under SH.1 · each . 
five-acre·' ld"t. l'fofrld_.J"iaVe-~· tO"·be petit_iOned .. ·in$10Ua-lly '.fo~- resub·­
divisi'c)il._ ~ti'-~nswer·..-to-'·:_q"Uestfons f'.rom the ·cnB:i.rmanJ the Pla""imJ..rig 
birec_toJ;'. __ .e_xpreSS_G·cl_ his _·,op;1..t1.ion- tha:t the:._Boa.rd. · c_ould approve the Com­
mi_ss_ioli 1's '_ re_c_cih"iJ1j.e(ida.~i?"rf_:·_v/j."t0-·,th.~-· ;tihderf3t.ai1dirig -th8t. -b"oth the- County 
E_ng-1:,rje~r anQ ·.the··. P:J..8l)Jli~g~D.ep$f.tment _s_t6-f.t' make· ·ana1yse$ of the re­
c_o!'de"d pl"a ts ·a_nd Point u.P ·the prob_lems existing in SH zonj.ng which do 
n()t. 8I'ise u_nde_l:' SR use~_ ·_,Mr .. A~ies Protented delay in Board aC:tion 
becau~e of the. ·.time element .fri,iolved in selling .the remainder 6f his propeJ;'ty. . . .. . • ' . . . . . 

TliG Chairman ·suggested that .Mr. Aries meet with the County Engi­
nee·r, a r~p}'esentati've. of the· Plarining Depa~tment·., anq the Spec'ial 
Deputy County Attorney· fo work out proper convenonts and to resolve 
the problems which arj.se ii1 aenSe~ use · of the· land, As -there was no 
objection, hearing was continued ·to February 19, 1963, 

1. DP&ZcP: 
. DP&Z-Z:. 

WAY NEIG!!BORHOOD PLAN 
OCIATE/1 INC. PETIT. N 

~-·· . 

The Chai this iS ·the time an the place for 
heSl"ing on a QpoSa 1 to amen · 1e Speedway-P~ntarib Neighbo:gihood Plan 
to p:t't?vj,.dS: :eo~ enSe residential ·nd corntner.•oial use 'west· of North 
Camino SeCo a.nd ri the _petiticin ·o ·Fremming Ass·oci~t.'"' · rnC.., ·_to re-
zone from SR to R-3 and CB-·l pr•o erty west of North no Seco 
between East $pe ,iay Boulevard a d East P.ima Street ex~ · <)ed (within 

· the boundary of t · Neighborhood "an). The Planning Di ctor re-
ported that the pet· · ion 1s In or· iln<l that a tentati.v plat of 
Echo Hills Estates ( 12-62-66) · has ·,en filed at the Pla ine; Depart­
ment. The Planning nd Zori.ing Comm1.s on recommends . tha the l?lan be 
amended and that thf,! rezoning b.e ... ap·pr• ed a:up_jed-t to reco ing an 
acceptable plat 11 i~C uding ·satisfacto d_rain,age and r-estr:i.

11 
ion 

that lots be cleared o ly for the si:1° ts and house itself. The 
Chairman inquired whe , :1er anyofle wishe · to be heB.rd on· this t1;er. 

· ,1-22-63 (3) 
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It was further moved by Mr, Weaver, seconded by Mr, Jay and 
aam,1ed that low bids for furnishing fittings, rings, valve, and 
valve boxes (.B. 2315) tie accepted 1n amounts as follows: 1,102.07 
(Group A) and $205,67 {Group B) - Copper S.tate. W'ater Co an;y; 
$186.03 {Group C) - Keenan Pipe & SUpply Collip'l!lY• 

DP&Z-Z: Co -62-61 D, M, HELTON AND C, H. CHITWO :PETITION 

On January 22, 1963, the Board or Supervi ra continued to this 
date hearing on the petit:l.on or D, M, llelton d C, H. Chitwoao to 
pezone from GR to CB-l property south of Fr ier Road east or the old 
Tucaon-N9ga1es l!ighwa.y. The :Planning and · oning Comndssion unani­
f!1u1..u:5ly reconune!nds that CB-1 zoning be de 1ea. The Cha1nnan 1nqu1rea 
whether anyone wished to be heard an t s matter. 

Fet:tUons with twenty-rtve an twenty-four signatures of resi­
dents or the area requesting appr al or the rezoning were filed by 
~. Chitwooo and s, L. Ford, re ec1;1vely. nirlng a discusijion among 
the Board members, the P.lann D:trector (A. M. Faure), the 8pec1al 
Deputy County Attorney, Gen • Ande,:,aon ( engineer i'or the peti ti one rs), 
both petitioneps, and the ounty l!ngineer (Walter A, Eurg), the 
latter recollllllended a nin y-root-wide right of way for the Old Nogales 
Highway, wh:icn will. se e as a .collector street. I.>t anew.er to 
qUestiohs from the C · irman, the Planning Director reported tliat the 
commission :re.com.men d de~ial of business zoning on the premise that 
the area is basic ly residential 1n character. 

T, ;r. Ma ai,enak1 (owner or property near the petitioned area) 
requested th his land also be zoned CB--1; and he was advised by the 
Planning ector that any such rezoning request would have to be 
procesae hrough established channels, 

there waa no objection, hearing on the petition was further 
con nued to March 19,, 1963, pending the presence of full Board 
me ei'ehip. 

DF&Z-Z: Co9-62-84 1 TUCSON 'r!TLE INSURANCE COMPANY (TRUST 10234) 
AND Fl!ANk A. ARIES iln'.ITION 

On Januecy 22, 1963, the Foard of supervisors continued to thia 
date hearing on the petition of Tucson Title Insurance Company 
(Trust 10:134) and Fl'ank A. J\.riea (representing Valley View Acres 
subclivia1ons) to rezone .from GR and SR to SI! property east and west 
or Fullerton· Road between llilltop Road and Castle Dr117e. The 
Planning and Zoning Comm1saion unan:tmous1y .recommends that the re­
zoning be approved. The Chainnan inquired whether anyone wished to 
be heard on this matter. 

After a brier discussion and on recommendation of the Special 
Deputy County Attomey and the County l!ngineer, i;t was moved by Mr, 
Weever, seconded by Mr. Jay, and carried that the B'.>ard (1) approve 
the proposed rezoning in accordance with the Comm1ss1on•s recommen­
dations subject to recor<:!1ng restrictive convenants against the use 
of' m6re t'hart twn trallers on each five-a.are J.ot and disturbance 0£ 
natural drainage Without lloard appI'oval and (2) order the necessary 
ordinance d,;-awn. 

2-19-63 (2) 



VALLEYVIEW 
ACRES 

MP 14084 

RECORDED: JUNE 8, 1960 

*** THE FOLLOWING PLAT IS AN ANNOTATED 
VERSION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT. IT HAS 

BEEN ALTERED BY PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICES TO SHOW ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 
ORIGINAL COPIES MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE 

PIMA COUNTY RECORDER*** 
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DECLARATION OF CONDITIONS, COVENANTS 
AND RESTRICTIONS RUNNING WITH THE LAND 

(DEVELOPMENT PLAN) 

This Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
("CCRs") is made by Donald Lee Adams and Dessie Marie Adams, 
husband and wife, as joint tenants with right of survivorship 
(hereinafter whether singular.or plural, called "Dealarant"). 

ARTICLE 1 
GENERAL 

Section 1.1. Affected Property. Declarant is the owner of 
the land referred to in these CCRs as the Affected Property and 
more particularly described in Exhibit A, which is attached to 
these CCRs and incorporated by reference here. 

Section 1.2. Purpose. These CCRs are executed in order to 
satisfy declarant's obligations arising from the approval of a 
development plan, Pima County file number arising from rezoning 
approval, Pima County file number C09-62-84, Valley View Acres Lot 
63 - Adams. 

Section 1.3. Declaration. Declarant, for itself and its 
successors and assigns, hereby declare that all of the Affected 
Property and each part thereof shall be owned, held, transferred, 
conveyed, sold, leased, rented, encumbered, used, occupied, 
maintained, altered and improved subject to the covenants, 
conditions, restrictions and other provisions set forth in these 
CCRs for the period these CCRs are in effect. 

Section 1, 4. Common and General Plan. These CCRs are 
declared to be part of, pursuant to, and in furtherance of a common 
and general plan of development, improvement, enhancement and 
protection of the Affected Property. 

Section 1,5. Effect. The provisions of these CCRs are not 
personal and are intended to and shall run with the land and, until 
their expiration or termination, shall bind, be a charge upon and 
inure to the mutual benefit of (a) the owners of all or a portion 
of the Affected Property, (b) declarant and its successors and 
assigns, and (c) Pima County and any successor governmental entity. 

ARTICLE 2 

10597 675 
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ARTICLE 2 
RESTRICTIONS 

Section 2.1. Indemnification: Hold Harmless. Declarant, its 
successors and assigns hereby hold Pima county and the Pima County 
Flood Control District and their officers, employees, agents and 
assigns harmless from and against any and all claims or demands of 
any kind and character which may arise by reason of the use by 
declarant, its successors and assigns or their invitees of the 
Affected Property or of any highways, roads, streets, alleys or 
thoroughfares located on the Affected Property and against 
flooding, flowage, erosion, sheet flow, damage to property, injury. 
or death caused by water on or from the Affected Property. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the indemnification obligations of 
declarant and its successors and assigns shall not include any 
claim or demand arising, or alleged to arise, out of (a) the 
condition of any highway, road, street, alley, or thoroughfar.e 
after the same has been dedicated to Pima County and Pima County 
has accepted such dedication for maintenance, or (b) any flood or 
other hydraulic occurrence (i) resulting exclusively from rainfall 
or stormwater flowage on or through unaltered natural terrain, or 
(ii) caused by any mod.ification of or improvement on the Affected 
Property required by Pima County and objected to by declarant in 
writing, explaining fully the nature of the anticipated problem 
that gives rise to the liability being claimed. 

Section 2.2. General Restrictions. Declarant shall comply 
with the following: 

2. 2 .1 

2.2.2 

The declarant covenants against the use of more than two 
trailers (or manufactured or mobile homes) on the herein 
described property. (Lot 63) 

The declarant against distrubance of natural drainage without 
approval from the Board of Supervisors. 

10597 676 



Section 3.1. 
on the date they 
Recorder. 

ARTICLE 3 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Effective Date. These CCRs shall be effective 
are recorded in the Office of the Pima County 

Section 3. 2. Duration. Unless amended as provided in Section 
3.3, all provisions, covenants, conditions and restrictions 
contained in these CCRs shall continue in full force and effect for 
a period of ninety-nine years from the effective date of these 
CCRs. 

Section 3.3. Amendment. These CCRs may be amended only upon 
the concurrence of both Pima County or any successor governmental 
entity and declarant or its successors and assigns. 

Section 3. 4. Enforcement. These CCRs may be enforced only by 
the parties listed in Section 1.5 above. 

10597 677 
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STATE OF ARIZONA ) 
) ss 

County of Pima ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned 
authority, on this 22nd day of July, 1997, by Donald Lee Adams and 
Dessie Marie Adams. ~ 

My Commission Expires: 

~~lc?r 
2 ' . 

DEVCCRS.MST 

10597 678 

A 14~11-
Notary Public 

Re: 

Im fJl'FIC/A£ Si;/U 
N@rl::Er PA TRICIA BISHOP 

flj,/UBL/C • ARIZONA 
. "'A COUNTY 

C09-62-84 
JR 

6 l@Q 
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S C H E D U L E A 

ORDER NO. 97901882 

LOT 63 OF VALLEY VIEW ACRES, PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, ACCORDING TO THE MAP 
OF RECORD IN THE PIMA COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE IN BOOK 14 OF MAPS AT 

PAGE 84. 

STEWART TITLE 
10597 679 GUARANTY COMPANY 


